interest earning assets was offset by a 57 basis points margin contraction to 3.06%. Quarterly
total operating income declined by 2% year-on-year but increased by 3% quarter-on-quarter,
driven by improvements in both net interest and non-interest income over the last quarter.

9M 2024 EARNINGS RELEASE

Page 3

Non-interest income increased by 7% to SAR 1,242 million due to higher net fee & commission
income and improved investment-related income, partly offset by lower trading and exchange
income.

Operating expenses increased 12% year-on-year to SAR 2,439 million in 9M 2024 due to
increased employee-related costs, general and administrative expenses and depreciation. The
quarterly operating expenses rose by 16% year-on-year and 6% quarter-on-quarter. The cost to
income ratio increased by 392 basis points year-on-year to 34.4% for 9M 2024 due to the
operating expenses growth.

The impairment charge amounted to SAR 824 million for 9M 2024 compared with SAR 1,181
million in 9M 2023. This 30% improvement resulted from lower commercial impairments, partly
offset by higher consumer, investment and off-balance impairments.

9M 2024 EARNINGS RELEASE

Page 4

Balance Sheet Highlights
SAR Mn 3Q 2024 2Q 2024 Δ% 4Q 2023 Δ%

Cash & SAMA balances 11,118 11,578 -4% 10,559 +5%
Due from banks 6,764 11,742 -42% 4,113 +64%
Investments 57,386 55,506 +3% 48,467 +18%
Loans & advances 201,008 197,160 +2% 179,391 +12%
Other assets 11,394 12,840 -11% 10,852 +5%
Total assets 287,670 288,826 -0% 253,383 +14%
Due to banks, other FI & SAMA 24,181 24,857 -3% 18,945 +28%
Customers' deposits 193,342 196,248 -1% 172,209 +12%
Debt securities & term loans 12,798 12,490 +2% 8,634 +48%
Other liabilities 11,233 13,423 -16% 12,473 -10%
Total liabilities 241,554 247,017 -2% 212,262 +14%
Share capital 12,054 12,054 +0% 12,054 +0%
Retained earnings 13,474 13,595 -1% 11,428 +18%
Other 12,589 11,161 +13% 12,639 -0%
Equity attributable to shareholders 38,117 36,809 +4% 36,121 +6%
Tier 1 sukuk 8,000 5,000 +60% 5,000 +60%
Total equity 46,117 41,809 +10% 41,121 +12%

NPL ratio 0.83% 0.94% -11bps 1.06% -23bps
NPL coverage ratio 193.1% 161.9% +31.3ppts 137.7% +55.5ppts
T1 ratio 18.6% 17.4% +126bps 18.9% -30bps
CAR 19.4% 18.1% +135bps 19.5% -10bps
LCR 161.6% 187.0% -25.4ppts 196.0% -34.4ppts
NSFR 118.0% 118.0% +0.0ppts 117.0% +1.0ppts
LTD SAMA ratio 81.4% 81.0% +0.4ppts 84.1% -2.7ppts
Headline LTD Ratio 104.0% 100.5% +3.5ppts 104.2% -0.2ppts

Total assets as of 30 September 2024 amounted to SAR 287,670 million, an increase of 14%
from 31 December 2023. Loans and advances rose 12% during 9M 2024 to SAR 201,008 million,
driven by 12% commercial and 14% consumer lending growth.